STATE OF HAWAI‘|
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS
Honolulu, Hawai'‘i '

January 22, 2021

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawai'i
Honolulu, Hawai‘i

REGARDING: Conservation District Enforcement Case OA 21-07 Regarding
an Unauthorized Structure Located Along the Shoreline
Within the Conservation District at Paumall (Sunset Beach),
O’ahu

BY: Zhungo LLC (Rodney Youman, Managing Member)
And
Rodney Youman “Individually”
1280 Fifth Ave, Apt 20D
New York, NY 10029

LOCATION: 59-149 Ke Nui Road, Sunset Beach, Hale‘iwa, O‘ahu
TAX MAP KEY:; (1) 5-9-002:004 (Seaward)
' SUBZONE: Resource

DESCRIPTION OF AREA:

The subject area is located along the coastline of O‘ahu’s north shore west of Sunset
Beach Park and seaward of TMK (1) 5-9-002:004 (Figures 1-3). Lot TMK: (1) 5-0-
002:004 is a residential lot containing a single-family residence owned by Zhungo LLC
whose managing member is Mr. Rodney Youman. There is another lot TMK: (1) 5-9-
001:038, which is a beach area, located directly makai of the subject lot. The beach area
is set aside to the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Parks and Recreation as
the Plplkea to Paumall (Sunset) Beach Park, under Governor's Executive Order (EO)
#2598. However, it appears that the EO area has eroded.

Lands seaward of the shoreline are located in the Conservation District, Resource
Subzone, and are considered public land. As stated within the formal advisory opinion of
the Attorney General released on December 12, 2017 (Exhibit A), “The State owns all
lands makai of the ‘upper reaches of the wash of waves, usually evidenced by the edge
of vegetation or by the line of debris left by the wash of waves”, and further that, “/bjy
definition, if the shoreline moves landward, then the ownership line also moves mauka.”
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OCCL ENF: OA 21-07

and 59-151A Ke Nui Road. The authorization letter notes that the DLNR authorized sand
pushing projects in the area in October 2013; January, July, and November 2014; and
October 2015 (see Exhibit C).

July 14, 2018: The OCCL received a request from the landowner, Mr. Rodney Youman,
to utilize temporary emergency erosion control measures as an emergency response to
shoreline erosion threatening the residential structure on the subject property (see Figure
7 & Exhibit D). 1

July 18, 2018: The OCCL issued the landowner, Mr. Rodney Youman, Emergency CDUA
OA 19-01 for the installation of a temporary erosion control structure consisting of a
heavyweight geotextile fabric blanket overlain with sand filled tubes (burritos) constructed
of the same geotextile fabric. The geotextile blanket and tubes were to be staked in place
with three (3) foot long wooded spikes. Sand was to be used from the beach fronting the
subject property to fill the fabric tubes and to create an even slope behind the material.
The emergency authorization also stated that the temporary erosion control structure was
to be constructed by hand. Emergency CDUA OA 19-01 was issued for a period of three
(3) years from the issuance date of the letter (July 18, 2018 to July 18, 2021) and subject
to twenty-seven (27) conditions. On July 30%, 2018, the landowner, Mr. Rodney Youman,
returned a signed copy of Emergency CDUA OA 19-01 concurring with the terms and
conditions of the emergency authorization (see Exhibit E).

Auqust 28, 2018: OCCL staff visited the Sunset Beach area and observed rocks and
fresh mortar underneath the authorized temporary erosion control fabric (see Figure 9).

September 5, 2018: The OCCL issued the landowner, Mr. Rodney Youman, violation
letter ENF: OA 19-08 for the alleged unauthorized rocks and fresh mortar underneath the
authorized temporary erosion control fabric. On September 215t, 2018, violation letter
ENF: OA 19-08 was received by the landowner or their authorized agent (see Exhibit F).
OCCL staff believed that the rocks and mortar appeared to be a violation but did not
pursue the matter at that time.

September 4, 2019. Due to the accumulation of derelict debris originating from the
temporary erosion control structures on North Shore beaches and waters, OCCL sent all
the landowners with these systems a letter reminding them of their responsibility to
maintain their structures ahead of the 2019-2020 winter season. The letter asked that
each permittee regularly monitor their structure and remove or re-secure any loose
material. Additionally, the letter noted that any subsequent erosion control efforts that
called for modification, other than routine maintenance of authorized structures, would
require a new application, and that no new material was to be added to the structure
without authorization from the DLNR and OCCL (see Exhibit G).

ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED LLAND USES:
On September 30™, 2020, OCCL staff again visited the Piiplikea to Paumali beach area
to continue to monitor the erosion and structures ahead of the 2020-2021 winter season.
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During this site visit, OCCL staff observed that a large quantity of rocks and boulders had
been placed on the erosion scarp and sandy beach area fronting Mr. Rodney Youman'’s
property, and there appeared to be work being conducted in the shoreline area (see
Figures 12, 13, & 14). The rocks and boulders fronting Mr. Rodney Youman’s property
appeared to be in the form of a rock revetment.

In September 2018, OCCL staff highlighted the presence of rocks and mortar and notified
Mr. Rodney of their presence (see Figure 9 and Exhibit F). On October 23, 2020, the
OCCL sent a Notice of Alleged Violation & Order letter to Zhungo LLC and Mr. Rodney
Youman regarding the subject unauthorized work and installation of rocks observed on
September 30", 2020 (see Exhibit H). It appears that the Notice of Alleged Violation &
Order letter (ENF HA 21-07) was signed for on October 30t, 2020.

On December 10, 2020, OCCL staff visited the Piipikea to Paumalii beach area to
monitor the erosion and structures after a series of northwesterly swells impacted the
north shore (see Figures 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, & 20). This series of swells appeared to
have transported sand back to the area fronting the subject property. OCCL staff
observed unauthorized work being conducted in the shoreline area fronting of Mr. Rodney
Youman'’s property. The unauthorized appeared to consist of further burying or covering
the previous failing erosion control structure and unauthorized rocks as well as the
installation of a large sand-filled burrito. The large sand-filled burrito appeared to be
placed at an extreme distance from the erosion scarp and out onto the public beach. Staff
notes that no prior consultation was received, nor authorization was given to Zhungo LLC
and Mr. Rodney Youman for this work.
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ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED LAND USE IN THE CONSERVATION DISTRICT:

The Department and Board of Land and Natural Resources has jurisdiction over the land
lying makai of the shoreline as evidenced by the upper reaches of the wash of the waves
other than storm and seismic waves, at high tide during the season of the year in which
the highest wash of the waves occurs, usually evidenced by the edge of vegetation
growth, or the upper limits of debris left by the wash of the waves, pursuant to §205A-1,
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS).

Staff believes the unauthorized land uses occurred within the Conservation District based
upon the location of the work seaward of Zhungo LLC and Mr. Rodney Youman'’s
property. The OCCL believes there is sufficient cause to bring this matter to the Board
since it is evident that the unauthorized land uses are within the Conservation District
pursuant to the Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), §15-15-20 Standards for determining
“C” Conservation District boundaries:

It shall include lands having an elevation below the shoreline as stated by §205A-
1, HRS, marine waters, fishponds, and tidepools of the State, and accreted
portions of lands pursuant to §501-3, HRS, unless otherwise designated on the
district maps. All offshore and outlying islands of the State are classified
conservation-unless otherwise designated on the land use district maps.

Chapter 13-5, HAR and Chapter 183C, HRS regulate land uses in the Conservation
District by identifying a list of uses that may be allowed by a Conservation District Use
Permit (CDUP). The chapters also provide for penalties, collection of administrative costs
and damages to state land for uses that are not allowed or for which no permit has been
obtained. HAR §13-5-2 defines “land use” as follows:

(1) the placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains on
the land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land
area on which it occurs;

(2) the grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any material
or natural resource on land;

(3) the subdivision of land; or

(4) the construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure, building,
or facility on land

The work that was conducted at the subject property appears to consist of the
construction of an unauthorized rock revetment, installation of a large sand-filled burrito,
and placement of materials in the Conservation District for use as an erosion control
structure. Placement of this structure was not authorized under Hawaii Administrative
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Rules (HAR) §13-5-22, P-15 SHORELINE EROSION CONTROL (D-1) Seawall,
revetment, groin, or other coastal erosion control structure or device, including sand
placement, to control erosion of land or inland area by coastal waters, provided that the
applicant shows that (1) the applicant would be deprived of all reasonable use of the land
or building without the permit; (2) the use would not adversely affect beach processes or
lateral public access along the shoreline, without adequately compensating the State for
its loss; or (3) public facilities (e.g., public roads) critical to public health, safety, and
welfare would be severely damaged or destroyed without a shoreline erosion control
structure, and there are no reasonable alternatives (e.g., relocation). Requires a shoreline
certification.

Installation of the rock revetment and installation of the large sand-filled burrito were not
authorized under Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) for Unencumbered Public Lands, in
HAR 13-10-221. The unauthorized work done violates HAR 13-221-23, GEOLOGICAL
FEATURES, “No person shall destroy, disturb, or mutilate any geological features or dig,
or remove sand, earth, gravel, minerals, rocks, fossils, coral or any other substance on
the premises. No person shall excavate or quarry any stone, or lay, set, or cause any
blast or explosion, or assist in these acts within the premises, except as provided by law
or with the written permission of the board or its authorized representative.”, as well as
HAR 13-221-28 (a), PUBLIC PROPERTY, “No person shall destroy, deface, or remove
any natural feature or natural resource within the premises.”

The OCCL also notes that the work is in on state owned land. The State as landowner
did not authorize the work.

DISCUSSION:
The beaches of Hawai'i are held in trust by the State for the benefit of present and future

generations. The State should be involved when individuals need to temporarily use
beach areas for construction purposes and there should be consequences when an
individual unilaterally and willfully acts in such a way that endangers a public trust

resource.

The beaches of Oahu’s north shore are some of the state’s most valued natural resources
as well as a key economic engine for the north shore community. Sunset Beach in
particular is one of the more famous beaches in the area and is heavily utilized by the
public, both residents and visitors alike, at all times of the year. Many of the shorefront
homes in the area, such as the subject property, are built on the frontal sand dune and
thus vulnerable to the effects of both chronic and seasonal coastal erosion.

Coastal erosion occurs as a result of the following phenomena:

(1) Seasonal changes in waves and currents that moves sand alongshore or across
the shore, adjusting the beach profile;
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(2) Long-term (chronic) deficiencies in natural sand supply and/or fluctuations in
meteorological or oceanographic processes such as storms and seas level rise;
and

(3) Human impacts to sand availability through sand impoundment and supply
disruption from development and coastal engineering.

Chronic coastal erosion is widespread across the Hawaiian Islands. Local studies have
shown that 70% of beaches on Kaua’i, O’ahu, and Maui are chronically eroding such that
shorelines are progressively receding landward'. Coastal armoring can degrade and
even destroy beaches by impounding natural sand resources thereby impacting the
sediment budget of a beach. Shoreline armoring also increases wave turbulence, wave
reflection, and wave refraction which can accelerate coastal erosion both fronting the
coastal armoring and on neighboring properties adjacent or in close proximity to the
armoring.

The beach in the subject area is subject to both long-term and episodic erosion, and many
of the shorefront properties in the area, including the subject property, are at risk. During
the last several years, beach erosion in this area appears to have intensified significantly.
While such erosion could be attributed to decadal scale fluctuations in beach morphology
(normal accretion and erosion cycles), it is more likely that the erosion has become
chronic and permanent and as a result of acceleration in sea level rise this century.
Thermal expansion of the oceans and melting glaciers and ice fields is causing sea level
rise resulting in the landward migration of the active beach. Over the past century, local
tide gauges have measured approximately 0.5 ft of rise in sea levels among the islands
such that it should be no surprise that resulting impacts are occurring.

The OCCL has taken a number of measures throughout the past two decades to address
the progressively damaging chronic and seasonal erosion concerns in the greater
Pipikea to Paumaild (Sunset) Beach area. The OCCL has worked with City Parks to
develop and authorize City-led sand pushing operations to mitigate seasonal erosion at
Sunset Beach Park as well as many of the beach rights-of-way along the north shore.
The OCCL has also conditionally approved preventative berm maintenance projects
(sand pushing) upon request with private landowners that meet relevant criteria which
provide added protection (an “erodible buffer’) while conserving the natural
characteristics of the public beach environment.

Additionally, the OCCL has also provided temporary emergency authorizations for
geotextile cloth erosion control measures fronting several homes in the subject area. The
OCCL allows these “soft” erosion measures as temporary solutions so that long-term
options can be developed by subject landowners. When the structural integrity of an
inhabited structure is deemed threatened, the OCCL generally responds by asking the

1 Fletcher, C.H., Romine, B.M., Genz, AS., Barbee, M.M., Dyer, Matthew, Anderson, T.R., Lim, S.C.,
Vitousek, Sean, Bochicchio, Christopher, and Richmond, B.M., 2012, National assessment of shoreline
change: Historical shoreline change in the Hawaiian Islands: U.S. Geological Survey Open-File Report
2011-1051, 55 p. (Also available at http://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2011/1051.)
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Chairperson of the DLNR to authorize the placement of temporary erosion control
structures in the form of geotextile tarps and sand filled burritos. Requests such as those
above have become commonplace to the extent that multiple sand pushing projects are
now completed annually and geotextile tarps line several sections of the shoreline along
the greater Plpiikea-Paumalli beach stretch.? Staff admits that the situation is
challenging for the homeowners, but the OCCL is also challenged by the lack of
compliance and continued violations.

- The OCCL has been significantly challenged by the events on the north shore over the
past several years. The office has been trying to balance the security needs of the
homeowners with protection of the sand beach. Without intervention by this office with a
combination of authorizing sand pushing/shaping and soft erosion control measures,
many homes would have already been gone. Yet, many homeowners have installed, and
continue to install, systems without our consent or authorization.

CONCLUSION:

Based on the information compiled regarding the installation of the subject rock revetment
and installation of the large sand-filled burrito, shoreline structures were built without
authorization from the Department on at least two separate occasions. No State, County,
or Federal permits were obtained or even applied for in order to perform the subject work.
Additionally, it appears that the landowner has failed to comply with the terms and
conditions of previous authorizations issued for the temporary erosion control structure

fronting the subject property.

On July 18™, 2018, the landowner, Mr. Rodney Youman, was granted Emergency CDUA
OA 19-01 in response to erosion threatening the residential structure on the subject
property provided that he would comply with the terms and conditions of this emergency
authorization. On July 30", 2018, Mr. Rodney Youman returned a signed copy of
Emergency CDUA OA 19-01 to the OCCL indicating that he understood these terms and
conditions that allowed for the installation of the emergency temporary erosion control
structure fronting his property. Although the landowner was granted emergency
temporary erosion control measures, the landowner, Mr. Rodney Youman, appeared to
install rocks and mortar underneath the structure without any authorization. The OCCL
notified Mr. Rodney Youman of the alleged violation and informed to cease any further
unauthorized work and land uses.

Despite being notified of the previous alleged violation and to cease any further
unauthorized work, OCCL staff observed that a makeshift rock revetment had been
constructed in the shoreline area fronting Mr. Rodney Youman’s property during a site

2 The OCCL notes that while soft measures are currently mildly effective at protecting beachfront
development, it is understood that sea level rise will render these temporary measures increasingly
ineffective. For this reason, the OCCL encourages beachfront homeowners living on chronically eroding
shorelines to take proactive measures, such as decreasing their building footprint and relocating structures
to the extreme landward extent of their property boundaries.
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visit on September 30", 2020. On October 23, 2020, the OCCL sent a Notice of Alleged
Violation & Order letter to Zhungo LLC and Mr. Rodney Youman regarding the subject
alleged unauthorized land use (Exhibit H). This notice was acknowledged on October
30th, 2020.

After being notified of this second alleged violation and being informed to cease any
further unauthorized work, OCCL staff observed work being performed in the shoreline
area fronting Mr. Rodney Youman’s property on December 10™, 2020. This instance of
unauthorized work appeared to consist of further burying or covering the previous failing
erosion control structure and unauthorized rocks as well as the installation of a large sand-
filled burrito. No State permits were obtained or applied for in order to perform any of the
subject work. For these reasons, DLNR staff believe that enforcement action needs to
be taken.

AS SUCH, STAFF RECOMMENDS:

That the Board find that the landowner of TMK: (1) 5-9-002:004, who is Rodney Youman,
Managing member of Zhungo LLC, and Rodney Youman individually, constructed an
unauthorized rock revetment located along the coastline of Paumall (Sunset) Beach in
the Hale’iwa area of O’ahu’s north shore in violation of Chapter 183-7, HRS and Chapter
13-5-6, HAR, subject to the following:

1. The Landowner is fined $15,000.00 for the placement/construction of an
unauthorized rock revetment in the Conservation District pursuant to Chapter
183C-7, HRS;

2. That the Landowner is fined an additional $15,000.00 for continuing work on at
least one (1) day after receiving the Notice of Alleged Violation & Order;

3. The Landowner is fined an additional $2,000.00 for administrative costs associated
with the subject violation;

4. The Landowner shall pay all fines (total $32,000.00) within sixty (60) days of the
date of the Board’s action;

5. The Landowner shall remove all geotextile cloths, burritos, and rocks in their
entirety and return the beach area to a more natural state and the Department’s
satisfaction within ninety (90) days of the order of the Board;

6. That in the event of failure of the landowners to comply with any order herein, the
landowner shall be fined an additional $15,000.00 per day until the order is
complied with;

7. That all fines and directions apply to Zhungo LLC and Rodney Youman
individually, jointly and severally; and,
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8. That in the event of failure of the landowners to comply with any order herein, the
matter shall be turned over to the Attorney General for disposition, including all
administrative costs.

Respectfully submitted,

—

&

Trevor Fitzpatrick, Staff Planner
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

L
Approved for submittal:

émQ,Crd-.

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources
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DOUGLAS S. CHIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR

STATE OF HAWAI‘
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FROSSELL A. SUZUKI
425 Queen Street GENERAL

Honolulu, Hawai'i 86813

December 11, 2017

The Honorable Suzanne D. Case

Chairperson, Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaif‘i

1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 130

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 926813

Dear Chairperson Case:

RE: Shoreline Encroachment Easements
INTRODUCTION

By memorandum dated August 10, 2017, you asked for our
advice regarding the Board of Land and Natural Resource’s
practice of requiring private owners of coastal properties to
obtain easements for structures that were originally constructed
on private property but are now located on State-owned land due
to the landward migration of the shoreline.

QUESTIONS AND SUMMARY ANSWERS!®

1. What is the dividing line between public and private
property with respect to oceanfront property?

Short answer: The State owns all lands makai of the “the
upper reaches of the wash of waves, usually evidenced by the
edge of vegetation or by the line of debris left by the wash of
waves.” For convenience, we refer to this description as the

! The intent of your memorandum is clear even though it does not
directly ask specific questions. We have taken the liberty of
setting out questions we believe are raised.

Op. No. 17-1
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“shoreline.” This use of the term “shoreline” is closely
related to but not exactly the same as the “certified shoreline”
described in chapter 2052, Hawaii Revised Statutes {(HRS). This
line (the shoreline) is identical to -- and indeed defines --

the dividing line between public and private property (the
ownership line) .?

2. How is the ownership line affected when there is
landward migration of the shoreline caused by erosion or sea
level rise?

Short answer: By definition, if the shoreline moves
landward, then the ownership line also moves mauka.’

3. What, if anything, is the effect of statutes that
require the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) or the
Attorney General to approve “acquisition” of real property?

Short answer: The State already owns an inchoate interest
in land that might be gained through erosion or sea level rise.
Ripening of this inchoate interest is not “acquisition” of land
covered by these statutes. This result is fortified by the
Supreme Court’s decision in Gold Coast Neighborhood Ass'n v.
State, 140 Haw. 437, 403 P.3d 214 (2017). The Court held that
the statutes do not “imperatively require” abrogation of common
law rules or “evince an express legislative intent to do so.”

4. Does this result violate private owners’ due process
rights or constitute a “taking” of private property?

Short answer: No. The Hawai‘i Supreme Court has
specifically considered and rejected such claims. As to federal

? The shoreline and ownership lines are the same where the
shoreline is not affected by structures. No Hawai‘i case or
statute addresses the gquestion of where the ownership line is
when the shoreline is affected by a seawall or other man-made
structure. We have not found it necessary to address that
question in providing this advice.

* The term “mauka” means “inland.” Leslie v. Bd. of Appeals of
County of Hawai‘i, 109 Haw. 384, 386, 126 P.3d 1071, 1073, note 3
(2006) . A “mauka” movement of the ownership line means toward

the mountain or (equivalently) away from the sea.

Op. No. 17-1
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taking law, the State’s inchoate rights in the property existed
prior to private ownership. The interest lost was not part of
private title to begin with and cannot be the basis of a taking

claim.

5. 1Is the Attorney General required to give prior approval
to State ownership of land by reason of erosion or sea level
rise? 1Is the Attorney General required to approve as to
legality and form documents relating to land owned by the State
by reason of erosion or sea level rise?

Short answer: No. Ownership of land by erosion or sea
level rise is not an acquisition of land and the State is not
acquiring land within the meaning of those statutes. Therefore
the statutes requiring that the Attorney General review and
approve land acquisitions do not apply.

6. Can the Board require the former landowner to pay fair
market value in order to obtain an easement or other interest in
land now owned by the State?

Short answer: Yes, applicable statutes specifically
provide for the payment of fair market value in most cases.

DISCUSSION

1. What is the dividing line between public and private
property with respect to oceanfront pProperty?

It is the uniform law of every coastal state that land
below (seaward or “makai” of) the shoreline is owned by the
State and held in public trust? for the people of the State.’

* The public trust doctrine is a common law doctrine, inherited
from England and dating back to Roman law, dictating that all
submerged lands are the property of the state and held in trust
for the people. Shively v. Bowlby, 152 U.S. 1 (1894). The
seminal United States case for the public trust doctrine is
Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. State of Illinois, 146 U.S. 387
(1892) . The seminal case in Hawai‘i is King v. Oahu Ry. & Land
Co., 11 Haw. 717 (1899). 1In Hawai‘i the public trust is also
recognized in the Constitution, article XI, section 1.

®> The same issue can arise as to rivers, lakes, or other bodies
of water. 1Indeed Iilinois Cent. R.R. Co., see supra note 4,

Op. No. 17-1
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Most states define the shoreline/ownership boundary as the
mean high tide mark. Purdie v. Attorney Gen., 143 N.H. 661,
666, 732 A.2d 442, 446-47 (1999):

‘The few States that reject the mean high tide mark as
the public-private shoreland boundary do so on
distinct histories not applicable to our State. See,
e.qg., Application of Ashford, 50 Haw. 314, 440 P.2d
76, 77 (1968) (Hawaii boundary based on Hawaiian
King's issuance of royal patents in 1866); Bell v.
Town of Wells, 557 A.2d 168, 171-72 (Me.1989)
(Massachusetts and Maine adopted mean low water as
boundary line based on 1647 Massachusetts ordinance) ;
cf. Opinion of the Justices (Public Use of Coastal
Beaches), 139 N.H. at 88-89, 649 A.2d at 608 (refusing
to adopt Massachusetts rule for New Hampshire).

See also Margaret E. Peloso & Margaret R. Caldwell, Dynamic
Property Rights: The Public Trust Doctrine and Takings in a
Changing Climate, 30 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 52, 57 (2011) (“In
nearly all cases, the lines for defining the limits of private
title and public access are the mean high water and mean low
water marks.”)

Purdie rightly identifies Hawai‘i as a state with a unique
approach to defining the shoreline. This approach was initiated
and explained in three landmark cases, all authored by then
Chief Justice William S. Richardson.

In Application of Ashford, 50 Haw. 314, 440 P.2d 76 (1968),
the Court considered the ownership line in the context of a
request to register land title in the land court:

Clinton R. Ashford and Joan B. S. Ashford, the
appellees, petitioned the land court to register title
to certain land situate on the Island of Molokai. The
lands are the makai (seaward) portions of Royal Patent
3004 to Kamakaheki and Royal Patent 3005 to Kahiko,
both issued on February 22, 1866.

concerned sale of land filled land reclaimed from Lake Michigan.
Freshwater shorelines present some extraneous complications and
are not further considered in this letter.

Op. No. 17-1
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The question before this court is the location of the
makai boundaries of both parcels of land, which are
described in the royal patents as running ‘ma ke kai’
(along the sea). The appellees contend that the
phrase describes the boundaries at mean high water
which is represented by the contour traced by the
intersection of the shore and the horizontal plane of
mean high water based on publications of the U. S.
Coast and Geodetic Survey.

50 Haw. at 314-15, 440 P.2d at 76-77.

The Court held that the boundary (ownership line) was not
the mean high water mark. Rather the boundary -- pursuant to
Hawaiian custom as established by kama‘aina® testimony -- is
further mauka, specifically:

along the upper reaches of the wash of waves, usually
evidenced by the edge of vegetation or by the line of
debris left by the wash of waves, and that the trial
court erred in finding that it is the intersection of
the shore with the horizontal plane of mean high
water.

50 Haw. at 14, 440 P.2d at 77 (1968). That landmark ruling was
confirmed and elaborated on in Hawaii County v. Sotomura, 55
Haw. 176, 517 P.2d 57 (1973), and Application of Sanborn, 57
Haw. 585, 562 P.2d 771 (1977). See Sotomura, 55 Haw. at 182,

517 P.2d at 62:

We hold as a matter of law that where the wash of
the waves is marked by both a debris line and a '
vegetation line lying further mauka; the presumption
is that the upper reaches of the wash of the waves

® “Kama‘aina” is defined as “Native-born, one born in a place,

host.” Other relevant senses include “acquainted [with],
familiar.” M. Pukui & S. Elbert, Hawaiian Dictionary 9 (rev.
ed. 198e6).

Leslie v. Bd. of Appeals of County of Hawai‘i, 109 Haw. 384, 386,
126 P.3d 1071, 1073 (2006), as amended (Feb. 28, 2006).

Op. No. 17-1 | K.4
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over the course of a year lies along the line marking
the edge of vegetation growth. The upper reaches of
the wash of the waves at high tide during one season
of the year may be further mauka than the upper
reaches of the wash of the waves at high tide during
the other seasons. Thus while the debris line may
change from day to day or from season to season, the
vegetation line is a more permanent monument, its
growth limited by the year's highest wash of the
waves.

See Sanborn, 57 Haw. at 182, 562 P.2d at 773 (1977):

The law of general application in Hawaii is that
beachfront title lines run along the upper annual
reaches of the waves, excluding storm and tidal waves.

2. How is the ownership line affected when the shoreline
moves landward or mauka because of erosion or sea level
rise®?

These same cases address and resolve the issue of whether
and how ownership changes when the shoreline moves landward or
mauka due to erosion or rising sea levels.

Sotomura is particularly relevant. 1In that case, the
private owner indisputably owned the land in the past. 1In fact,
the private owner had registered the property in the land court.
The land court had determined the seaward boundary of the
property and described it by distances and azimuths. The
shoreline moved mauka due to erosion. The Court framed the
question as “whether title to land lost by erosion passes to the
state.” The Court noted that this was an issue of first

impression in Hawai‘i.

The Court held that the answer was “yes,” making clear that
the ownership was fluid and specifically that it changed with
erosion:

We hold that registered ocean front property is
subject to the same burdens and incidents as
unregistered land, including erosion. HRS § 501-81.
Thus the determination of the land court that the
seaward boundary of Lot 3 is to be located along high
water mark remains conclusive; however, the precise
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location of the high water mark on the ground is
subject to change and may always be dltered by
erosion.

55 Haw. at 180, 517 P.2d at 61.

Even the previous determination of boundaries in land court
was not binding where the actual shoreline was altered by
erosion:

This court recently rejected the position that the
state cannot subsequently challenge title to
registered land where the state later discovered that
the seaward boundary was located further mauka than
shown on the maps, and a portion of the property had
become submerged by erosion.

55 Haw. at 181, 517 P.2d at 61 (citing In re Application of
Castle, 54 Haw. 276, 277, 506 P.2d 1, 3 (1973)).’

" Sotomura has a complex and murky path after the Hawai‘i Supreme
Court decision. The United States Supreme Court rejected the
owners’ petition for certiorari. 419 U.S. 872 (1974).
Landowners then sued the County and State officials in federal
court. The federal district court judge was the Honorable Dick
Yin Wong. Judge Wong was previously the state land court judge.
It was his decision that the Hawai‘i Supreme Court reversed in
Application of Sanborn, 57 Haw. 585, 562 P.2d 771 (1977).

Judge Wong ruled in federal court that the Hawai‘i Supreme Court
deprived landowners of due process by deciding the case on a
basis not presented by the parties or actually litigated. Judge
Wong also held that the Hawai‘i Supreme Court’s decision
“ignore[ed] vested property rights” and “was so radical a
departure from prior state law as to constitute a taking of the
Owners’ property by the State of Hawaii without just
compensation in violation of rights secured to them by the
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.”
Sotomura v. Hawail County, 460 F. Supp. 473, 482-83 (D. Haw.
1978).

Although Judge Wong wrote the decision, it appears that Judge
Samuel King entered the judgment. Defendants appealed but the

Op. No. 17-1 K-4
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Importantly, the Court based its ruling on the common law
principle that loss of land by erosion is an inherent aspect of
littoral property:

The loss of lands by the permanent encroachment of the
waters is one of the hazards incident to littoral or
riparian ownership. . . . [W]lhen the sea, lake or
navigable stream gradually and imperceptibly
encroaches upon the land, the loss falls upon the
owner, and the land thus lost by erosion returns to
the ownership of the state. In re City of Buffalo,
206 N.Y. 319, 325, 99 N.E. 850, 852 (1912).

55 Haw. at 183, 517 P.2d at 62.

One reason for that common law rule (now abrogated in part
by statute, section 171-2, HRS) is the tradeoff between
accretion and erosion: “since the riparian owner may lose soil
by the action of the water, he should have the benefit of any
land gained by the same action.” Id. (citing 65 C.J.S. Navigable
Waters § 82(1), at 256 (1966) (footnotes omitted)). See
Application of Banning, 73 Haw. 297, 303-04, 832 P.2d 724, 728
(1992), where the Court explained that accretion belongs to the
littoral landowner.

Sotomura also relied on the public trust doctrine, citing
to King v. Oahu Ry. & Land Co., 11 Haw. at 723-24, for the
proposition that:

The control of the state for the purposes of the trust
can never be lost, except as to such parcels as are
used in promoting the interests of the public therein,
or can be disposed of without any substantial
impairment of the public interest in the lands and
waters remaining.

55 Haw. at 184, 517 P.2d at 63. Public policy therefore “favors
extending to public use and ownership as much of Hawaii's
shoreline as is reasonably possible.” 55 Haw. at 182, 517 P.2d
61-62.

appeal was untimely. See Sotomura v. Hawaii County, 679 F.2d
152 (9th Cir. 1982).

Op. No. 17-1




) n -
Exhibit A
The Honorable Suzanne D. Case

December 11, 2017 Page 9 Of 18
Page 9

This public policy remains in effect as the Court has
repeatedly ruled. Application of Banning, 73 Haw. 297, 309-10,
832 p.2d 724, 731 (1982); Diamond v. Dobbin, 132 Haw. 9, 26, 319
P.3d 1017, 1034 (2014); Gold Coast Neighborhood Ass'n v. State,
140 Haw. 437, 458, 403 P.3d 214, 235 (2017).

The Court reached the same result in Application of
Sanborn, 57 Haw. 585, 562 P.2d 771 (1977). Sanborn also
concerned property registered in the land court where the
shoreline moved mauka from the land court boundary. The Court
framed the issue as:

In addressing the issue of the Sanborns' beachfront
title line, the primary question is whether the line
is to be determined according to Hawaii's general law
of ocean boundaries, or whether certain distances and
azimuths contained in the Sanborns' 1951 land court
decree of registration are to prevail.

57 Haw. at 588, 562 P.2d at 773.

The Court specifically held that the land court boundary
was subject to change in the event of erosion:

We hold that, regardless of whether or not there has
been permanent erosion, the Sanborns' beachfront title
boundary is the upper reaches of the wash of waves.
Although we find that the State is bound by the 1951
decree to the extent that the decree fixes the
Sanborns' title line as being ‘along the high water
mark at seashore’, we also find that the specific
distances and azimuths given for high water mark in
1951 are not conclusive, but are merely prima facie
descriptions of high water mark, presumed accurate
until proved otherwise.

57 Haw. at 580, 562 P.2d at 774.

The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals made the same ruling in
Napeahi v. Paty, 921 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1990). The court there
considered ownership of land that was mauka of the shoreline
when ceded land was granted to the Territory in 1898. The land
later became makai of the shoreline because of erosion. The
court specifically held that the property moved from private to
public ownership.

Op. No. 17-1
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[TlThe holdings in Sotomura and Zimringa reguire us to
conclude that if the 1.75 acres became submerged land
because of natural erosion after 1898 and before being
altered by the actions of the property owner, then
that property would be ceded lands subject to the
terms of the trust.

Napeahi v. Paty, 921 F.2d 897, 903 (9th Cir. 1990).

For these reasons and based on the cases cited above, we
advise that the law in Hawai‘i is that when the shoreline
boundary migrates landward or mauka because of erosion or sea
level rise, the State owns the additional submerged land that
results from the migration.

3. What, if anything, is the effect of statutes that
require the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board)
or the Attorney General to approve “acquisition” of real
property?

A concern has been raised as to a trio of statutes that
require Board and Attorney General approval of acquisitions of
real property or interests in real property. The statutes are
sections 26-7, 107-10, and 171-30, HRS.?®

® State by Kobayashi v. Zimring, 58 Haw. 106, 566 P.2d 725
(1977). This case i1s discussed in more detail below.

® Section 26-7, HRS provides in relevant part:

The department [of the attorney general] shall

approve as to legality and form all documents
relating to the acquisition of any land or interest in
lands by the State

Section 107-10, HRS, provides in relevant part:

No real property or any right, title, or interest
therein shall be acquired by agreement, purchase,
gift, devise, eminent domain, or otherwise, for any
purpose, by the State or any department, agency,
board, commission, or officer thereof, without the
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We advise that those statutes are not applicable to change
in the ownership line caused by landward or mauka migraticn of
the shoreline due to erosion or sea level rise. As we now show,
the possibility of boundary changes due landward or mauka
migration of the shoreline due ‘to erosion and accretion is
already part of the State’s ownership of public trust land.
That possibility already encumbers private littoral land.
Sotomura, 55 Haw. at 183, 517 P.2d at 62. When the State comes
into possession of land because of erosion or sea level rise,
the State is not “dcquiring” property within the meaning of the
statutes.

State by Kobayashi v. Zimring, 58 Haw. 106, 566 P.2d. 725
(1977), is a key case supporting this proposition. Zimring

prior approval of the attorney general as to form,
exceptions, and reservations.

Section 171-30, HRS, provides in relevant part:

(a) The board of land and natural resources shall
have the exclusive responsibility, except as provided
herein, of acquiring, including by way of dedications:
(1) All real property or any interest therein

and the improvements thereon, if any,

required by the State for public purposes,

including real property together with

improvements, if any, in excess of that

needed for such public use in cases where

small remnants would otherwise be left or

where other justifiable cause necessitates

the acquisition to protect and preserve the

contemplated improvements, or public policy

demands the acquisition in connection with

such improvements. ~
(2) Encumbrances, in the form of leases,

licenses, or otherwise on public lands,

needed by any state department or agency for

public purposes or for the disposition for

houselots or for economic development.

The board shall upon the request of and with the
funds from the state department or agency effectuate
all acquisitions as provided under this section.
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addressed ownership of lands newly created by a 1955 lava flow
that extended the shoreline and added 7.9 acres of land in the
Puna area. One of the issues in that case was whether the lava
extension was ceded land acquired by the State from the federal
government. The State argued that the federal government
transferred the lands to the State under section 5(b) of the
Admission Act. The opponents countered that the only lands that
passed to the State under section 5(b) were those lands ceded to
the United States by the Republic of Hawaii in 1898.  They
argued that the lava extension did not exist in 1898, and could
not have been ceded to the United States. The Hawaii Supreme
Court disagreed with the opponents and sided with the State.

The Court held that the term “property,” as used in the Joint
Resolution of Annexation, is “extremely broad,” and includes
“property which is real, personal and mixed, choate and
inchoate, corporal or incorporeal.” Id. at 122-23, 566 P. 2d at
736.

The lava land was an inchoate property right in 1898. When
the lava land was later created, that circumstance resulted in
the ripening of State ownership of ceded land even though the
land did not exist in 1898.

Napeahi v. Paty, 921 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1990), is on point
for the proposition that an inchoate property interest in the
possibility of erosion was also “public property” under the
Joint Resolution of Annexation. In that case, a native Hawaiian
sued the State, alleging that the State had a trust duty under
the Admission Act to claim ownership of 1.75 acres shorefront
property Kona. It was undisputed that “at the time the public
land was ceded by the Republic of Hawaii to the United States in
1898, it did not include the 1.75 acres in contention.” 921
F.2d at 902. However, that did not “end the inguiry.” Relying
on Zimring and Sotomura, the Ninth Circuit ruled that the land
passed from private to public ownership because of erosion --
automatically and as a matter of law:

There 1s no reason to distinguish the inchoate
property interest in submerged land that could be
acquired by the State as the result of erosion from
that which could be acquired by a lava extension.
Both were inchoate property interests which Zimring
held to be property that was ceded to the United
States and then returned to the State in 1959. Thus,
the holdings in Sotomura and Zimring require us to
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conclude that if the 1.75 acres became submerged land
because of natural erosion after 1898 and before being
altered by the actions of the property owner, then
that property would be ceded lands subject to the
terms of the trust.

921 F.2d at 903.

We therefore conclude that under Hawai‘i law, the State
holds an inchoate right to land that may pass to it by erosion
or sea level rise. This is an inherent aspect of the State’'s
ownership of land, already owned by the State (and by the
Territory before it). Ripening of that inchoate right is not
“acquiring” or “acquisition” of real property under any of the
statutes cited above.

This conclusion is bolstered by the Hawai‘i Supreme Court’s
recent ruling in Gold Coast Neighborhood Ass'n v. State, 140
Haw. 437, 403 P.3d 214 (2017). The issue in that case was
whether the State owned seawalls and land under the seawalls
because the general public used the seawalls as a walkway. The
State argued that under section 264-1, HRS, property could only
be dedicated to the State by “deed of conveyance” accepted by
the State. The State also cited to and relied on the other
statutes cited above. The Court rejécted this argument, holding
that an “implied dedication” is not a “dedication” covered by
section 264-1, HRS.

Instead implied dedication is a common law doctrine, not
addressed or abrogated by section 264-1, HRS, or by the other
statutes discussed above. The Court articulated a strict
standard for statutory abrogation of common law rights:

The Hawaii Revised Statutes, and in particular, HRS §§
264-1(c) (1), 171-30, 26-7, 107-10, and 520-7, do not
“imperatively require” abrogation of common law
implied dedication, nor do they evince an express
legislative intent to do so. Minneapolis Fire & Marine
Ins. v. Matson Nav. Co., 44 Haw. 59, 67-68, 352 P.2d
335, 340 (1960); Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc. v.
Dep’'t of Transp., 66 Haw. 607, 611, 671 P.2d 446, 449
(1983).

140 Haw. at 452, 403 P.3d at 229.
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We believe the Court would view the statutes in the same
way with respect to land gained by erosion or sea level rise —-
there is no express intention to abrogate common law principles
to the effect that the State owns the land without the need for
affirmative action by either the Land Board or the Attorney
General.

This conclusion is consistent with case law from other
jurisdictions which have generally viewed a state’s interest in
land that may come to the public trust in the future as either a
- vested or contingent future interest. For example in Severance
v. Patterson, 370 S.W.3d 705, 718 (Tex. 2012), the Texas Supreme
Court said:

A person purchasing beachfront property along the
Texas coast does so with the risk that her property
.may eventually, or suddenly, recede into the ocean.
When beachfront property recedes seaward and becomes
part of the wet beach or submerged under the ocean, a
private property owner loses that property to the
public trust.

Similarly in Nies v. Town of Emerald Isle, 780 S.E.2d 187
(N.C. Ct. App. 2015), cert. denied, 2017 WL 1550808 (U.S. Oct.
2, 2017) the court ruled against a taking claim. Under North
Carolina common law the dry sand portion of plaintiffs’ property
had always been encumbered by the public trust. Thus
enforcement of that public trust did not interfere with or
“take” any pre-exiting right. See generally Margaret E. Peloso
& Margaret R. Caldwell, Dynamic Property Rights: The Public
Trust Doctrine and Takings in A Changing Climate, 30 Stan.
Envtl. L.J. 51, 87 (2011).

4. Does this result violate private owners’ due process
rights or constitute a “taking” of private property?

In Application of Sanborn, 57 Haw. 585, 596, 562 P.2d 771,
177-78 (1977), the Sanborns argued that the Court’s ruling
raised constitutional issues, including a takings claim.

The Sanborns contend that both the Hawaii and federal
constitutions would be violated if this court fixes
the Sanborns’ title line along the upper reaches of
the wash of waves. It is contended that such an
adjudication would be a taking of private property for
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public use without just compensation and also, by
allegedly denying res judicata to the 1951 decree,
would be a violation of due process per se.

The Court rejected these arguments, because its ruling was
simply an application of existing Hawai‘i law:

Under our interpretation of the 1951 decree, we see no
constitutional infirmity. The 1951 decree recognized
that the Sanbors’ [sic] title extends to a line ‘along
high water mark’. We affirm the holding in
McCandless, supra, that distances and azimuths in a
land court decree are not conclusive in fixing a title
line on a body of water, where the line is also
described in general terms as running along the body
of water.

Id. This ruling resolves the issue in state courts.

Nor are there viable federal claims, notwithstanding the
suggestion to the contrary in Sotomura v. Hawaii County, 460 F.
Supp. 473 (D. Haw. 1978). As explained in the previous section
of this opinion, the possibility that private littoral land may
pass into public ownership is an inherent part of the State’s
ownership of land. And conversely, the possibility that the
seaward boundary may migrate inherently burdens private
shoreline property.

This is important to the putative taking claim because the
threshold question in any taking case is whether “private
property” is being taken at all. As the Supreme Court put it in
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003, 1027
(1992), compensation need not be paid “if the logically
antecedent inquiry into the nature of the owner’s estate shows
that the proscribed use interests were not part of his title to
begin with.”

Similarly, in Esplanade Properties, LLC v. City of Seattle,
307 F.3d 978, 985 (9th Cir. 2002), the Ninth Circuit denied a
taking claim after determining as a threshold issue that
“plaintiff’s claimed property right never existed” in the first
place. See also Maritrans Inc. v. U.S., 342 F.3d 1344,
1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (In deciding whether governmental action
constitutes a taking of private property without just
compensation, “[flirst, a court must evaluate whether the
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claimant has established a ‘property interest’ for purposes of
the Fifth Amendment.”); Conti v. U.S., 291 F.3d 1334, 1339 (Fed.
Cir. 2002) (“However, if a claimant fails to demonstrate that
the interest allegedly taken constituted a property interest
under the Fifth Amendment, a court need not even consider
whether the government regulation was a taking.”); Raceway Park,
Inc. v. Ohio, 356 F.3d 677, 683 (6th Cir. 2004) (“[T]here is no
taking if there is no private property in the first place.”).

Property rights are protected by the federal and state
constitutions. They are not, however, “created by the [federal]
Constitution. Rather they are created and their dimensions are
defined by existing rules or understandings that stem from an
independent source such as state law -- rules or understandings
that secure certain benefits and that support claims of
entitlement to those benefits.” Board of Regents of State
Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564, 577 (1972). Cf. Stop the Beach
Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Envtl. Prot., 560 U.S.
702, 707 (2010) (“State law defines property interests.”).

As noted above, the Hawai‘i Supreme Court has definitively
ruled:

The loss of lands by the permanent encroachment .of the
waters is one of the hazards incident to littoral or
riparian ownership.

Sotomura, 55 Haw. at 183, 517 P.2d at 62.

It follows that “the logically antecedent inquiry into the
nature of the owner's estate shows that the proscribed use
interests were not part of his title to begin with.” Lucas, 505
U.S. at 1027. Thus there is no taking.

5. 1Is the Attorney General required to give prior approval
to State ownership of land by reason of erosion or sea
level rise? 1Is the Attorney General required to approve
as to legality and form documents relating to land owned
by the State by reason of erosion or sea level rise?

As shown by the discussion of question 3, ownership of land
by erosion or sea level rise occurs pursuant to the common law
and is a ripening of a pre-existing inchoate right in the land.
This ripening is not an acquisition of land and the State is not
acquiring land within the meaning of those statutes. It follows
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that the Attorney General does not have to review the ownership
change and does not have to review or approve “documents
relating to” the ownership.

We note that all of the cases discussed above (Ashford,
Sotomura, Sanborn, and Napeahi) were decided after enactment of
the three laws. None of the cases imposed the additional
requirement that the Attorney General or the Board approve State
ownership. In light of those cases, we do not believe the
Supreme Court would require Attorney General approval. See Gold
Coast, 140 Haw. at 455, 403 P.3d at 232: “These provisions
express no intent to abrogate common law implied dedication, nor
have they ever been mentioned by our courts as having any
relevance to the doctrine.”

Conversely, we do not believe the Court would uphold a
hypothetical refusal by the Attorney General to approve
ownership by reason of change in the shoreline.

6. Can the Board require the former landowner to pay fair
market value in order to obtain an easement or other
interest in land now owned by the State?

Not only can the Board require a former landowner to pay
fair market value, but it must do so under current law.
Applicable statutes specifically require fair market value in
most cases. See, e.g., section 171-13, HRS (requiring that
easements be sold for fair market value determined pursuant to
section 171-17 (b), HRS).

This requirement could be changed by the Legislature. We
understand that the Department has introduced appropriate
legislation but has not been successful.

CONCLUSION

For these reasons, we conclude that the State owns
additional public land resulting when the shoreline has migrated
landward or mauka due to erosion or sea level rise, that this
migration does not give rise to a constitutional claim by the
former owner, that this result is not affected by laws relating
to the acquisition of real property, that the Attorney General
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does not need to give prior approval in connection with such
land, and that the Board can and should charge former owners
fair market value in return for an easement interest in the
land.

Very truly yours,

3 '\ ) X

R

William J.\Wynho

Deputy Attorney General

APPROVED:

Douglas S. Chin
Attorney General

WIW:w
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Sent: Tuesday, July 01, 2014 6:46 PM
To: 'bradiey.M.Romine@hawaii.gov'
Cc: Federico Kernot; 'sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov’; Hazama, Miles; Mayeda, Craig S.

Subject: Re: urgent sand push needed Sunset Beach

Hi Brad,
As requested please see below my official request for a sand push.

I have 5 confirmed neighbors{including myself} that want to participate in the sand push, piease see the addresses
below:

59-149 Ke Nui Road

59-151A Ke Nui Road
59-165B Ke Nui Road
59-171C Ke Nui Road
55-171D Ke Nui Road

I would expect that more will want to join in once the sand push is in progress as I'm yet to receive their replies
p

The proposed date to commence would be Monday, July 8 and it will Jast for 5 days.

The situation is a little different for each of our homes therefore I suggest that you come up with the general
specifications (as per the fast sand push) with regards to the amount of sand we can each relocate and the

approximate dimensions of the newly placed sand pile {length, width, height)

I will ask the same company that's done the last 2 sand pushes to do this sand push.

Kind Regards
William kernot
59-151A Ke Nui road

808 638 4091

From: Bradley.M.Romine@hawaii.gov [malito:Bradley.M.Romine@hawaii.gov]

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 05:11 AM

To: Willlam Kernot
Cc: Federico Kernot; Sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov <Sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov>; mhazama@honoluiu.gov

<mhazama@honolulu.gov>; cmayeda@honolulu.gov <cmayeda@honolulu.gov>
Subject: Re: urgent sand push needed Sunset Beach

Hi William,

Sam forwarded your email to me and asked me to respond. | was at Sunset a couple weeks ago and saw
that the seasonal erosion was starting up again fronting your house (pics from June 12 attached). From
your email it sounds like its gotten worse since | was there. There appeared to be sufficient sand in the
stream mouth to push sand in front of at least a few houses. You'll need approval and “right of entry" from
Honoluiu Parks Department, in addition to authorization from DLNR (same as last time). | copied Miles

Hazama and Craig Mayeda from Parks on this email.
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Please provide DLNR with a written request (via email is ok) with details on your plan for sand pushing.

Details we need:

When do want to do the work, how iong do you expect it to take?

You propose to borrow sand from the stream mouth - how much sand do you want to take (area, depth)?
What area do you want to place sand in, fronting which houses?

What will be the approximate dimensions of the newly placed sand pile (length, width, height)?

Who will do the work and what kind of equipment?

All work needs to be done above the water line, on dry beach. I'm happy to answer any further questions.

-Brad Romine

Bradley M. Romine, PhD
Coastal Geologist, Extension Facuity

University of Hawaii Sea Grant College Program and
State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resorces,
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Phone: (808) 587-0049 Bradiey.M.Romine@hawaii.gov

Begin forwarded message:

From: "William Kernot" <william@cit.com,au=>

Date: June 25, 2014 at 8:25:39 PM HST

To: "sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov™ <sam.J.L.emmo@hawaii.gov>
Cc: "Federico Kernot" <Federico@cit.com.au>

Subject: **urgent sand push needed** Sunset Beach

Hi Sam,
I hope all is well with you.

I'm actually not in Hawall at the moment but I've Just received a photo from my neighbor updating me on the sand
situation at the front of our homes and it's bad, an urgent sand push is needed.

There's not enough sand in the front of my hame to push so we will need to push from the stream.

Can you please let me know what additional information you require so we can make the sand push happen.

Thanks
William Kernot

59-151 Ke Nui Rd
808 638 4091

Message protected by Unitech Solutions: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam and content filtering.
http://www.unitech.com.au
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Message protected by Unitech Solutions: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam and content filtering.
http://www.unitech.com.au

Report this message as spam




Uiy . OA- jY-g

Exhibit B

, | Page 4 of 25
Re: urgent sand push needed Sunset Beach [

Bradley M Romine to: William Kernot 07/03/2014 04:34 PM
Cc: "'sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov™

Hi William,

We took a closer look at the propetrties requesting sand push. We cannot authorize it for 59-1658
{Sweat), 59-171C (Brandt), and 59-171D (O'Shea) at this time because those properties have sea walls.
This is intended to be an emergency preventative measure and those properties already have substantial
protection. In addition, we don't feel pushing sand in front of those houses would be a wise use of the
limited sand resources from the stream mouth. Any sand placed in front of those houses is likely to be
washed toward Rocky Point, away from the present erosion "hotspot" fronting your and Freeman's
houses. We can authorize 59-149 (Freeman), you, and 59-165D (Wachtel) following your request and the
properties between you and Wachtel, if they are interested. 1 was out there this morning. Picture

attached.
-Brad

B

DSC_0697.JPG

Bradley M. Ramine, PhD
Coastal Geologist, Extension Facuity

University of Hawaii Sea Grant College Program and

State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resorces,
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Phone: (808) 587-0049 Bradiey.M.Romine@hawaii.gov

William Kernot Hi Brad, Another one of my neighbors wants to p... 07/03/2014 08:24:24 AM
From: William Kernot <william@cit.com.au>
To: “bradiey.M.Romine@hawaii.gov" <bradiey.M.Romine@hawaii.gov>,
Cc: "sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov" <sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov>
Date: 07/03/2014-08:24 AM
Subject: Re: urgent sand push needed Sunset Beach
Hi Brad,

Another one of my neighbors wants to participate in the sand push, please add the address below to

the list:
59-165 D Ke Nui road

Kind Regards
William

From: Bradley.M.Romine@hawaii.gov [mailto:Bradiey.M.Romine@hawaii.gov]
Sent: Thursday, July 03, 2014 06:23 AM

To: Hazama, Miles <mhazama@honoluu.gov>
Cc: Mayeda, Craig S. <cmayeda@honolulu.gov>; Federico Kernot; ‘sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov'
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<sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov>; William Kernot
Subject: RE: urgent sand push needed Sunset Beach

Thanks Miles.

William, DLNR will put together an authorization letter for the properties you listed, We'll include
guidelines and limits for the project. Our letter should be ready by early next week. Let me know if you

want to add more properties in the mean time.

The time frame for your sand push (starting July 8) might be a little tight. We'll get our letter to you in the
next few days but it will be up to you to get the Right-of-Entry from the City,

-Brad

Bradley M. Romine, PhD
Coastal Geologist, Extension Faculty

University of Hawaii Sea Grant College Program and
State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resorces,
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Phone: (808) 587-0049 Bradley.M.Romine@hawaii.gov

From: "Hazama, Miles" <mhazama@honolulu.gov>
Tor "William Kernol' <william@cit.com.au>, “bradiey.M.Romine@hawaii.gov" <bradiey.M.Romine@hawail.gov>,
Cc: 'Federico Kernot' <Federico@cit.com.au>, "sam...Lemmo@hawali.gov'" <sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov>, “Mayeds, Craig 8.

<cmayeda@honolulu.gov>
Date: 07102/2014 09;18 AM
Subject: RE: urgent sand push needed Sunset Beach

All,

Once an authorization letter is issued by the State, the contractor will need to obtain an Right-of-Entry
(ROE) permit from the City. Applications are available at the Fasl Municipal Building, 650 S. King St.,

Parks Permits Office, ground fioor.
Mahalo.

Miles Hawuma

Department of Parks and Recreation

Windward District
(808) 233-7304

From: William Kernot [mailto:willlam@cit.com.au]




Lheag , OA- Iy gr

‘ExhibitB
= el Page 6 of 25

- | Bradley M Romine to: William Kernot 07/07/2014 08:59 AM
Cc: "doh808@gmail.com™, “sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov"

William,

| see what you're suggesting at the stream mouth. Its an idea worth exploring for the future but at this time
we don't have enough information to know where that sand might go. There's no guarantee the sand
would move toward your property where it is needed most. We feel that your resources will be best used
placing sand directly in front of your property. In addition, we're prohibited from pushing/placing sand
directly in the water without additional permits from the US Army Corps of Engineers and State Dept of
Health. Sowhen you do push sand, you must stay out of the water.

Last | heard, there js still $400,000 in the County budget to develop a beach management plan for the
north shore. if it gets funded, this would be a good opportunity to explore other options for beach
maintenance like the one you suggest at the stream mouth.

For now, | think the sand is best used in the area with the immediate erosion problem fronting you and
your neighbors' houses.

-Brad

Bradley M. Romine, PhD
Coastal Geologist, Extension Faculty

University of Hawaii Sea Grant Caliege Program and

State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resorces,
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Phone: (808) 587-0049 Bradiey.M.Romine@hawaii.gov

William Kernot HI Brad, Ok | understand. 07/04/2014 02:42:44 PM
From; William Kernot <william@cii.com.au>
To: “bradiey.M.Romine@hawaii.gov" <bradley.M.Romine@hawaii.gov>,
Cc: "sam.J.Lemmo@hawail.gov" <sam.J.Lemmo@hawaii.gov>, "doh808@gmail.com™
<doh808@gmail.com>
Date: 0770472014 G2:42 PM
Subject:
Hi Brad,

Ok I understand.

Besides relocating the sand to restore the sand dune in front of the homes
which have been approved, what do you think about alsc pushing some sand back
out into the water directly in front of the stream? We(several neighbors)
believe this would have a benefit to all the beachfront properties between
Sunset Beach Park and Rocky Point not to menticn that it would also benefit
visiting tourists and local residents because in theory it should widen the
beach which has almost become inaccessible. I really think we should also try
this as well (especially while the machines are on location) because it could
be the best method in sustaining an acceptable beach width between Rocky Point
and Sunset Beach. I've also bheen informed by my neighbors that in the past
when the stream mouth was open (prior to the stream water diversion cccurring
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From: william@kernotgroup.corm

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2017 413 PM

To: Glenn Wachte|

Ce Lemmio, Sam J; Farinholt, Natalie A; Hazama, Mites; Roming, Bradley-M
Subject: Re: status of sand pushing operation

Hi Glenn,

Please take tiote of the requests from Brad as the sand push has already finished at my home ahd as of today and
. as far as | know it's moved onto yours.

I'm not in Hawaii so you'll have ¢ pass the message onto to the eontractor once your sand push has been
completed,

Mghalo
William -

From: Rotnine, Bradley M

Sent: Thursday; September 21,2017 18:56
To: William Kernot ‘

Ce: Lemmo, Sam J; Farinholt, Natalie A; Hazama, Mites
Subject: RE; statiis of sand pushirig opération

Thanks for the update, Please smosth any remaining ruts or depressions in the beach and continue to protect
vegetation and the bike path when driving the machinery off of the beach.

-Brad

Bradley M. Romine, PhD

Copstal Londs Program Cosrdinator

University of Hawsli Sea Grant College Program,

Hawall Gegartment of Land and Natural Resuurces,
Office of Congervation ang Goastal Lands

Ph: {808) 587-0049 Bradley.M.Romine @Hawali gov

From: William Kernot [mailto:william@kernotgroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, Septemiber 21, 2017 12:21 PM

Toi Romine, Bradley M

Subject: RE: status of sand pushing operation

Hi Brad,

This sand push was a complicated one as conditions weren't favorable and the 3 days that i needed the sand the
most the surf was washing up against my property and therefore the escavator couldn't get to mes




Anyway, they finished yesterday with the 3 homes and now they've moved to Glenn's -

Regards
William

-------- Original message --------

From: "Romine, Bradley M" <bradley.m.romine@hawaii.gov>
Date: 09/21/2017 9:08 AM (GMT-10:00)

To: william@kernotgroup.com

Cc: "Lemmo, Sam J" <sam.j.lemmo@hawaii.gov>>, "Farinholt, Natalie A" <natalie.a.farinhol

"Hazama, Miles" <mhazama@honolulu.gov>
Subject: status of sand pushing operation

William,

Exhibit C
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Please provide a status update on the sand pushing. 1 understand work continues.

Thanks,
Brad

Bradley M. Romiine, PhD

Coastal Lands Proéram Coordinator

University of Hawaii Sea Grant College Program,
Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources,

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Ph: (808) 587-0045 Bradlev.M.Roming/@Hawaii.gov

t@hawaii.gov>,
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From: william@kernotgroup.com

Sent: : ‘Wednesday, August 30, 2017 7:03 PM

To: Romine, Bradley M; Hazarna, Miles

cc: ' Lemmg, Sam J

Subject: Re: QCCL letter for sand pushing at Kammies-Sunset
Thank you,

From: Romine, Bradléy M

Sent: Wednesday, August 30, 2017 19:37

To: Hazama, Miles

Cey willlam@kernotgroup.com; Lemmo, Saim J

Subject: OCCL letter for sand pustiing at Kammies-Sunset

Miles,

OCCL letter attached authorizing sand pushing for William Ketnot and a colple of his neighbors at Kammies-Sunset.
They will be coming in for a right of entry permit soon. Let me know if you have any questions or concerns. Someone
from @CCL will checking in on the project work:

Williai,

How do you plan te access the beach? From the south end of Sunset Beach Park between the lifeguard tower and
bridge? City Parks is asking that you and your cantractor take precautions not to damage the bike path and vegetation.

-Brad

Bradley M. Roming, PhD

Costal Lands Progran Coordinator

University of Hawall Sea Grant:Coliege. Program,

Hawaii Department of Land and Naturai Resources,
Offize of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Ph: {808) 587-0049 Bradley.M Romins@Hawall.gov
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From: Romine, Bradley M

Sent: Wednesday, August 30, 2017 4:27 PM

To: Lemmo, Sam J; william@Kkernotgroup.com

Cc: Rodney Youman; Glenn Wachtel; Juliana Simone

Subject: RE: Sand Push

Attachments: OA-18-45 Kerhot Sand Pushing.pdf

William,

DLNR-OCCL authorization for sand pushing attached. A hard copy is on the way to your Sunset Beach address.

As always, a right of entry permit is required from the City before starting.work. 1'm sending a copy af the letter to Miles
Hazama at City Parks in another email. Please notify us at least 24 hours prior to starting work. Sotricone from OCCL will

likely be ansite.

The letter includes 59-147 and 58-147A if they would like to participate in the effort, since sand will be pushed in front

of their lots to reach your property.

The authorization does not include Glenn Wachtel's property per Sam's previous emal.

Please review the Terms and Conditions carefully and have the participating landewners sign and return it to DLNR

before conducting the work.

Note, the letter includes an attachment with the extents of the borrow/excavation area at the seaward end of the

stream mouth,

Bradley M. Romine, PhD

Coastol Lands. Progrom Coordingtor

University of Hawaii-Sea Grant College Program,

Hawaii Department. of Land and Natural Resaurces,
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Ph: (808) 587-0049 Bradley.M.Romine@Hawail.gov

From: Lemmeo, Sam J

Sent: Wednesday, August 30, 2017 11:20 AM

To: william@kernotgroup.com; Romine, Bradley M
Ce: Rodney Youman; Glenn Wachtel: Juliana Simone
Subject: RE: Sand Push

Brad js working on it,
enough sand to moeve up to Glenn’s right now,

Mahalo

Sam Lemmo, Administrator

Department of Land and Natural Resources
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

(808) 587-0377

It seems that you folks need the sand.

I am told that Glenn still has sand. | don't think there is

From: william@kernotgroup.com [mailto:william@kernotgroup.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 30, 2017 4:13 AM




To: Romine, Bradley M <bradley.m.romine@hawaii.gov> ‘
Cc: Rodney Youman <ryouman007 @yahoo.com>; Glenn Wachtel <gwachtel@hotmail.com>; Juliana Simone

<julianasimone@mac.com:>; Lemmo, Sam J <sam.].lemmo@hawali.gov> s -
Subject: Re: Sand Push EXh I b It C
Hi Brad, Page 13 of 14

After chasing up my neighbors for their details it appears now that there's only 2 of us wanting to go ahead
with the sand push although Glenn Wachtel called me on Monday to let me know he's also like to be

included.

Here's the list below:

William Kernot: 59 151A Ke Nui Rd. Haleiwa

Rodney Yoman: 59 149 Ke Nui Rd. Haleiwa

Glenn Wachtel: address tba as | don't have it on me at the moment

Please advise when you will be issuing the Permit as both Rodney and | are desperate for sand!!!

Kind Regards
William

William,
{

Please confirm the owner names and addresses for the other two properties requesting the sand push.

Thanks,
Brad

Bradley M. Romine, PhD

Coastal Lands Program Coordinator

University of Hawaii Sea Grant College Program,

Hawali Department of Land and Natural Resources,
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Ph: {808) 587-0049 Bradley.M.Romine@Hawail.gov

From: william@kemotgroup.com [mailto:william@kernotqroup.com]
Sent: Friday, August 25, 2017 4:36 PM

To: Romine, Bradiey M

Subject: Re: Sand Push

Ok thanks but please try for Monday as I'm very concerned for both my property and for the safety of it's
occupants.

From: Romine, Bradley M

Sent: Friday, August 25, 2017 18:21

To: william@kernotaroup.com; Lemmo, Sam J
Subject: Re: Sand Push




William,

We'll get back to you early next week. Thanks for your patience.

Thanks,
Brad

Bradley M. Romine, PhD

Coastal Management Spedialist
University of Hawaii Sea Grant College Program,

Center for Coastal and Climate Science and Resilience

and
Hawait Depariment of Land and Natural Resources,
Qffice of Congervation and Coastal Lands

Ph: (808) 587-004% romine@hawall.edy
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From: william@kernotgroup.com <william@kernotgroup.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2017 1:25:20 PM

To: Lemmo, Sam }

Cc: Romine, Bradiey M

Subject: Sand Push

Hi Sam and Brad,

I'm once again requesting for an urgent sand push as an Emergency Measure as the erosion situation has gotten

worse and all my neighbors east of my home to Sunset Beach Park would like to participate as they're in a

similar situation.

Kind Regards
William Kernot
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July 15, 2018, 2017
931 University Ave Suite #304 » Honoluly, Hl 96826

Info@gundakerworks.com Samuel Lemmo
Phone: (808) 268-6072 Administrator
Fax: (808) 693-9931 Department of Land and Natural Resources
Oahu, Maui, Kauai, & Hawaii - DLNR Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL}
Rodney Youman

59-149 Ke Nui Rd
Haleiwa, HI 96712

Subject: Emergency Response to Erosion Control

Address; 59-149 Ke Nui Rd, Haleiwa, HI 96712
TMK: 5-9-00204: 0000

This letter is to inform the Department of Planning and Permitting, Land Use Approval Branch
(LUAB), of the state of emergency for the properties from 59-151 A Ke Nui Road. On July 13,
2018, Rodney Youman contacted me because he was in need of an immediate erosion control
solution. The erosion scarp is less than 20’ from the home and is in need of immediate action.
The erosion has removed earth to where the scarp is dangerously close to impacting the
structural integrity of the property dwelling. Rodney is worried about {osing his home on

Sunset Beach.

Depicted in the images below, you can see the scarp and slope of erosion appears to be less
than 10’

Erosion Control —59-175 B Ke Nui Rd. ~58-175 C Ke Nui Rd. 1
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Due to the emergency nature of this work, we contacted Little Environment for their expertise.
DLNR approved Little Environment’s plans for a Temporary Shoreline Erosion Control Structure
(SPA OA-18-04) for our other clients in Waimanalo. We installed a similar solution to provide
emergency Erosjon Control by using a sand filled Heavy Weight Geotextile Fabric Tube Anchor
set below a Heavy-Duty Geotextile Fabric and to prevent any further erosion due to wave
action. The pians propose creating an anchor toe at the base of their sloped properties, to be
filled with sand from the site, to act as a foundation footing. The Heavy Weight Geotextile
Fabric Tube Anchor will be rolled and filled with sand, placed over the relocated sand fill. The
same Geotextile material is then attached from the anchor toe up the eroded side of the
propetrty and secured at the top with 3’ spikes driven into the earth as well as 4’ long wooden

spikes driven into the sloped Iand

Please see the Section and detail prepared by Little Environment for Shoreline Erosxon Control,
approved by DLNR for TMK: 4-1-001: 009 (SPA OA-18-04).

JARIE - - , - BACKYARD—mmme — = o —f

In summary, due to the timing of our contact and the nature and concerns of the property
owners, Gundaker Works, LLC. has advised the hui to move forward with the emergency work
to be performed. We will be adding an anchor toe at the base of the property and a heavy

Erosion Control — 59-175 B Ke Nui Rd. - 59-175 C Ke Nui Rd.
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27. Feilure to comply with any of these conditions shall render a permit void under the
chapter, as determiined by the Chairperson or BLNR.

Should you have any questions. pertaining to this lettér; please contact the Office of Conservation
and Coastal Lands at (808) 587-0377.

Sincerely,

é [—E. ‘Q»« G_ﬁ/

Suzanue D, Case, Chaitperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

CC:  City and County of Honolulu
Department of Planning and Permitting
Parks and Recreation
DOCARE (Oshy)

gongur with the conditions of this letter

F-20-18

Date































Exhibit H
Page 5 of 7

'008E W02 s5d

6200T AN 04 Mman
Q0T Y “3AY YLt 08ZT sz oy tim

uetunoj Asupoy dnﬂmwmﬂm
OMO9ONNHZ ~

o} iuss

% | s9ed p obeisoy g
T ary
m..._.vn_w M.,. N .M.OQ {pesjnbay juewssiopug)
88 Aaaa( paropser

(PR1inbay wawesiopuz)
fnew: ; 631 1012306y Wiy

se payiuen

g | 2Beisog

g - te -, s

- ) & o B ) . .
‘W02 SHS I AMAM 18'9}15qam 1no 1i5iA ‘uojjauioju) Aonjjap soy

95Eb 2997 0000 0292 HIOL

A1uo ey opsswog  §

1dI303d VI Q3141L439
01AIS [B1S04 'S

ey



12/11/2020 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Resuits

USPS Tracking®

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 70142870000016529356

" Exhibit H

Page 6 of 7

Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:41 pm on October 30, 2020 in NEW

YORK, NY 10028,

 Delivered

October 30, 2020 at 2:41 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
NEW YORK, NY 10029

Get Updates \/

oeqpaey

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

October 30, 2020, 2:41 pm
Delivered, Left with Individuat
NEW YORK, NY 10029

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:41 pm on QOctober 30, 2020 in NEW YORK, NY

10028.

October 30, 2020
In Transit to Next Facility

October 26, 2020, 3:18 pm
Departed USPS Regional Facility

hitps:/ftools.usps.com/igofTrackConfirmAction




12/1172020
NEW YORK NY DISTRIBUTION CENTER

October 26, 2020, 10:54 am
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
NEW YORK NY DISTRIBUTION CENTER

October 23, 2020, 11:09 pm
Departed USPS Regional Facility
HONOLULU HI DISTRIBUTION CENTER

Octaober 23, 2020, 9:43 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
HONOLULU Hi DISTRIBUTION CENTER

USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

Exhibit H

Product information

See Less N\

Page 7 of 7
v
g

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

https://tools.usps.com/fgo/TrackConfirmAction

FAQs







